

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

FACEBOOK, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

LYLE ROBERTS
Counsel of Record
GEORGE E. ANHANG
ALLEN OVERY SHEARMAN
STERLING US LLP
401 9th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 508-8108
lyle.roberts@aoshearman.com

WILLIAM MARSH
ALLEN OVERY SHEARMAN
STERLING US LLP
2601 Olive Street, 17th Floor
Dallas, TX 75201

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision wrongly imposes Rule 10b–5 liability on forward-looking risk disclosures.	3
A. A forward-looking risk disclosure is not rendered materially misleading by the omission of a backward-looking disclosure of realized risks.	5
B. Risk disclosures are subject to the legal protections afforded to forward-looking statements and generally are non-actionable as a matter of law.	9
II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision undermines important public policy goals.	12
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with recent amendments and guidance intended to shorten Item 105 risk disclosures and rid them of immaterial and unhelpful information.	13
B. Affirming would harm investors because companies will over-disclose immaterial and unhelpful information in response to litigation risk.	15

C.	Affirming would result in meritless lawsuits premised on forward-looking risk disclosures.	16
	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	15
<i>Bondali v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 620 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2015)	4, 6, 9
<i>In re ChannelAdvisor Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 1381772 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 6, 2016).....	7
<i>Chapman v. Mueller Water Prods., Inc.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	7
<i>Ehlert v. Singer</i> , 245 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Emps.' Ret. Sys. of R.I. v. Williams Cos., Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 594 U.S. 113 (2021).....	1
<i>Halperin v. eBanker USA.COM, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Heavy & Gen. Laborers' Local 472 & 172 Pension & Annuity Funds v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , 2022 WL 1642221 (N.D. Ill. May 24, 2022).....	6

<i>Kolominsky v. Root, Inc.</i> , 100 F.4th 675 (6th Cir. 2024)	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Macquarie Infrastructure Corp. v. Moab Partners, L.P.</i> , 601 U.S. 257 (2024).....	1, 4
<i>In re Marriott Int’l</i> , 31 F.4th 898 (4th Cir. 2022)	2, 6, 15
<i>In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D. Md. 2021).....	2, 12
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	4, 5
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	17
<i>In re Noah Educ. Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 1372709 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010).....	7
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	5
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Sundaram v. Freshworks Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 6390622 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2023).....	9

<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	17
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
Statute	
15 U.S.C. § 78u–5(c)(1)(i)	10
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 210	3
17 C.F.R. § 229.105	1, 4, 6
17 C.F.R. § 229.106(b)(2)	7
17 C.F.R. § 229.503(c)	4
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b).....	4
Legislative Material	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730	10
Other Authorities	
Alexandra R. Lajoux, <i>SEC’s New Reg S-K is Good News for Investors and Directors Alike</i> , Nat’l Assoc. of Corporate Directors (Aug. 31, 2020)	14

Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Disasters and Disclosures: Securities Fraud Liability in the Shadow of Corporate Catastrophe</i> , 107 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 967 (2019).....	8
Hugh C. Beck, <i>The Substantive Limits of Liability for Inaccurate Predictions</i> , 44 <i>Am. Bus. L.J.</i> 161 (2007).....	10
Modernization of Regulation S-K Items 101, 103, and 105, 85 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 63,726 (Oct. 8, 2020)	13
Ole Kristian Hope et al., <i>The Benefits of Specific Risk-Factor Disclosures</i> , 21 <i>Rev. of Accounting Studies</i> 1005 (2016).....	16
Press Release, <i>SEC Proposes to Modernize Disclosures of Business, Legal Proceedings and Risk Factors under Regulation S-K</i> (Aug. 18, 2019).....	13
Richard A. Cazier et al., <i>Are Lengthy and Boilerplate Risk Factor Disclosures Inadequate? An Examination of Judicial and Regulatory Assessments of Risk Factor Language</i> , 96 <i>The Accounting Rev.</i> 131 (July 2021)	14

SEC Statement and Guidance on Public
Company Cybersecurity Disclosures,
83 Fed. Reg. 8,166 (Feb. 26, 2018)15
